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1 i KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California ‘ O AL BIED
2 Qan A B M oRmieon Superiar Gaur’c of Galifmrnia
r ARAH-EVIORRISON _ ounty of Los Angeles
Supervising Deputy Attorney General _ .
3 | MEeaaN K. HEY (State Bar No. 232345) SEP 15 2015
Deputy Attorney General ‘ , :
4 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 © - ghenl R Carter, Bxecutive Officer/Glerk
. Los Angeles, CA 90013 , Istina Grijalva, Deputy
5 ‘Telephone: (213) 897-2611 By Crlstina Gri} ;
Fax; (213) 897-2802
6 | E-mail: Megan Hey@doj.ca.gov _ ‘ ‘
Attorneys for the People of the State of California, .  Exempt from Filing Fees pursuant to
7 | exrel Barbara A, Lee, Director, California Government Code section 6103
Department of Toxic Substances Control
3 ,
9 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA_
(0 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES -
1 peso4tel
12 | PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, | Case No.
' ex rel. Barbara A. Lee, Director, California '
13 | Department of Toxic Substances Control, COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL
_ ' - | PENALTIES, INJUNCTIVE AND
14 Plaintiff, | OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF
15 V.
16 L |
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC,, a
17 | Wisconsin Corporation,
18 Defendant.
19
20 The People of the State of California, ex tel, Barbara A. Lee, Director, California
21 | Department of Toxic Substances Control (“the Department”), alleges as follows:
22 | STATEMENT OF THE CASE,
23 1. The Department seeks civil penalties from and injunctive relief against Safety-
24 | Kleen Systems, Inc, (referred to herein as “Safety-Kléen”) for past and continuing violations of
25 | the California Hazardous Waste Control Law, Chapter 6.5 of Division 20 of the California Health
26 | and Séfety Code sections 25100 ef seq. (“HWCL”) and the implementing regulations, California
27 | Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter 30, Division 4.
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> —The ueparlmem fsa puouc agency of the State of Califorma orgamzed und
cmstmg under and pursuant fo sectlons 58000 et seq of the Health and Saf‘ety Code The |
Department is the state agency responsible for the administration of the HWCL.

3. Pursuant to sections 25181 and 25182 of the California Health and Safety Code,
the Attorney General of the State of California is authorized, at the request of the Department, to
commernce an action in the name'uf the People for civil penalties and injunctive relief under the
HWCL. The Department has asked the Attomey General to apply to this Court for an injuuction

enjoining Safety-Kleen, and any and all other defendants named hérein, from continuing

violations of the HWCL as alléged herein.

DEFENDANT

4, Dlefendant Safetsf-K!een is, and at all times relevant here was, a Wisconsin '
corporation with its héadquarters in Richardson, Texas, Safety-Kleen is one of the largest -
collectors of used oil in North America. Its Ihationw'ide busineés includes operation of hazardous
waste facilities in California, and trausuortation of hazardous wastes throughout California.

5, Safety-Kleen is a “person,” as defined at California Health & Safety Code section
25118, | S -

JURISDICTION AND VENUE; UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE

6. This court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution, Article 6, section

10, and California Health and Safety Code section 25181(a). Venue is proper in this court

pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 25183 and because multiple of the
violations at issue occurred within Los Angeles County,

7, This aution is an unlimited civil case because the amount of penalties requested
exceeds $25,000, and because none of the Department’s causes of action meets the criteria for
limited civil cases in the Code of Civil Procedure,
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STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND

5 8- The-State-of Californiahasenacted-acompretensive “cradie to grave - statutory
3 | and regulatory framework for the generation, han&iiﬁé, treatment, transport, and disposal of
4 hazardous wastes, The framework contained 'in the HWCL and its implementing regulations,
5 _which are foundl at California Code of Regulations, title 22,‘ sections 66260.1 ef seq., specifies
6 | requirements for the registration, tracking, storage, treatment, and disposal of hazardous wastes to
7 | protect the public and the environment from the risks posed by the improper management of
8 | hazardous wastes. '
9 9. The HWCL includes requirements regérding the management of used oil, a
10 | hazardous waste. (See Health & Saf, Codé, l§ 25250, et Seq.)l
11 | 10.  Among other requirements, Health aﬁd Safety Code section 25250. 29(a) specifies
12 | that loads identified as “used oil” are reqmred to be tested for ﬂashpomt polychlormated |
13 blphenyls (PCB) and halogens prior to being tra.nsported out-of-state:
14 [Blefore a load of used oil is shipped to a transfer facility, recychng facility, or
facility located out of the state, the used oil shall be tested and analyzed [...] to.
15 ensure that the used oil meets all of the following characteristics: (1) A flashpoint
16 above 100 degrees Fahrenhett [;] (2) A polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)
concentration of less than 5 ppm [; and] (3) A concentration of total halogens of
17 1000 ppm or less.. :
18 1t.  Pursuantto Health and Safety Code section 25163, it is uhlawful for any person to
19 4 transport hazardous materials unless the persbn holds a valid registration to do so, issuéd by the
20 | Department.
21 12. " Unless certain exceptions apply, the registered hazardous waste transporter of the
22 waste is the pa_rty'responsible folr testing the used oil under Health and Safety Code section
23 | 25250.29(a).
24 13.  The HWCL authorizes the Court to issue civil penalties under two distinct and
25 | alternative provisions for failure to satisfy its requirements, Section 25189 of the Health and
26 | Safety Code creates liability for any negligent or intentional violation of the HWCL. Section
_27 25189.2 is a strict liability provision, which creates liability for any violation of the HWCL. A
28
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person may not be held liable for ¢ivil penalties imposed under section 25189 and section
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14, Sections 25181 and 25184 of the H-WCL authorize and direct the Court to enj’oin |
any ongoing or potential violation of the HWCL.

15, Section 25181 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the Court to grant “a
perménent ot temporary injunction, restraining order, or other order” when the Attorhey General,
at the request of the Department, applies for an order énjoining violations of the HWCL or of any
rule or requi-rement issued thereunder, and the Department shows that the person against whom
the order is sought has engaged in, is engaged in, or is about to engage in any acts or practices
which constitute or will constitute a violation of any such prov151on

16, - Health and Safety gode sectlon 25184 provides that in civil actioﬁs brought

pursuant to the HWCL in which an injunction or temporary restraining order is sought:

[1]t shall not be necessary to allege or prove at any stage of the proceeding that

irreparable damage will occur should the temporary restraining order, preliminary

injunction, or permanent injunction not be issued; or that the remedy at law is
“inadequate, and the temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or
“permanent injunction shall issue without such allegations and without such proof,

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

17. At all times relevant hereto, Safety-Kleen has been, and is, a registered transportér

in California, and it has collected and transported [oads of hazardous waste, including used oil,

from waste generators to facilities within and outside of California.

1 8.,_ Between January 4, 2010 and May 7, 2012, Safety-Kleen collected loads of used
oil from various of its customers within California (the Subject Loads), and transported them
under hazardous waste manifests to facilities oilfside of California, ‘

19.  All of the Subject Loads were subject to the testing require.ments of Health and
Safety Code section 25250.29.

| 20, Safety-Kleen, as the transporter of the Subject Loads to out-of-state facilities, was

responsible for compliance with Health and Safety Code section 25250.29 testing requirements,
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21.  Safety-Kleen neither tested nor caused to be tested any of the Subject Loads as
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22, - The Department has requested that the Attorney General seek penalt1es in the
Superior Court against Safety-Kleen for violating Health and Safety Code section 25250.29, and
an injunction enjoining Safety-Kleen frem continuing these violatiens. '

FIRST CAUSE, OF ACTION

(HWCL ~ Testing of Used Oil Prior to Shipping)
(Health & Saf. Code, § 25250.29) |
23.  Paragraphs | through 22 are re- -alleged as if fully set forth herein,
24, Subject to certain exceptions that do not apply here, “before a load of used 011 is
- shipped to a transfer facility, recycling facility, or facility located out of the state, the used oil

shatl be tested and analyzed by a laberatory accredited by the State Department of Public Health
[...] to ensure thatthe used oil meets atl of the following characteristics: (1} A flashpoint above
100 degrees Fahrenheit [;] (2) A polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) concentration of less than 5
ppm [; and] (3) A concentration of total halogens of 1000 ppm or less...” (Health & Saf. Code, §
25250.29(a).) ' '

25, The testing and analysis required “shrall be aeeomplished bya registered hazardous
waste transporter prior to acceptance ata transfer facmty or recycling faelhty, or shipment out of

-the state,..” (Hea th & Saf. Code, § 25250, 29(b) )

26,  On numerous separate occasions beginning on or before January 4, 2010 and
continuing through to at least May 7, 20‘1'2',.'Safety-Kleen transported containers of used oil under
hazardous waste manifest (the Subject Loads referenced herein) to facilities outside of California
without testing the used oil as required under section 25250.29, thereby violatirlg the HWCL.

27, Each failure of Safety-Kleen to test a load of used oil as set forth in Health and
Safety Code section 25250.29 subjects Safety-Kleen toa penelty of up to $25,000 for each
separate violation, or, for continuirrg violations, for each day that the violation continues, |
according to proof at trial, pursuaﬁt te Health and ‘Safety Code sections -2518-9, subdivision (b) or

25189.2, subdivision (b). !
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28.  The Department is further entitled to injunctive relief to abate existing violations
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and-prevent-future vlumuons-af“rhe—HWGITmId-rtnmpim'entrngTegUlztm——
- REQUEST FOR RELIEF

The Department requests that the Court grant relief as follows:

{, Enterjudgment. that Safety-Kleen has violated the HWCL as described in this
Complaint, | |

8 Enterjudgﬁent that Safety-Kleen is liable for c'.ivil penaitieg for those violations as
authorized by Health and Safety Code section 25189, subdivision (b) o, in the alternative, by
Health and Safety Code section 251 89.2, subdms:on (b), accordlng to proof;

3, ‘Enter an ll’lJl.lI‘lCtIOIl ordering Safety-Kleen and 1ts agents, servants, employees,
representatives, and all persons acting in concert or partlclpatmg with Safety—Kleen, to comply

W1th the HWCL, and the regulations adopted thereunder, as described herem,

4. Grant the Department its costs of suit hercm and
3. Grant such other and further relief as the Court deems approﬁriate.
Dated: September 15, 2015 ' ~ Respectfully Submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SARAH E, MORRISON

' Supervmmg Deputy Attomey Geneial

Original Signed by Megan Hey

£GAN K, HEY
eputy Attorney General
Attorneys for the People of the State of
' C‘cri:founa ex rel. Barbara A, Lee, Director,
California Departmeni of Toxic Sub.s*tances
Control

LA2012550092
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